

Titus County Commissioners' Court Mt. Pleasant, Texas

November 11, 2014

Mr. Rick Valdes Texas Board of Professional Engineers 1917 S. Interstate 35 Austin, TX 78741-3702

Dear Mr. Valdes,

Titus County has just completed a construction project to house the Adult Probation Department. Other construction projects are under consideration. We appreciate your guidance as to the requirements of the Texas Engineering Practice Act and how it affects our County construction projects.

With your help, and in cooperation with local architect Chris Basham, the Commissioners' Court is very aware of the requirement that the County employ the services of Architects and Engineers on public projects such as ours.

The Commissioners' Court recognizes our legal obligation to comply with the laws of this state, and we hereby agree to those obligations for all future new projects where engineering and architectural services are required.

Titus County Commissioners' Court will not begin construction on any new project until we have an official set of plans that are signed off and stamped by a registered architect and a professional engineer.

Agreed and accepted this 10 day of November, 2014.

County Judge, Titus County, Texas

Commissioner, Precinct 1

Commissioner, Precinct 3

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Commissioner Precinct 4